Abstract Objective To compare earlier function of balance and proprioception in patients between direct anterior
approach( DAA) in the lateral decubitus position( L-DAA) and posterolateral approach( PLA) for the total hip ar-
throplasty( THA) approaches． Methods Two hundred and fifteen cases( 215 hips) treated with unilateral total hip
arthroplasty were recruited． The patients were divided by surgical approach，the L-DAA group and PLA group． L-
DAA group( study group) contain 116 cases with average age of ( 55. 28 ± 5. 66) years; PLA group( control group)